after making pro forma adjustments relating to the Acquisition, as if the Acquisition
had been completed on 1 January 2013. The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial
Information is prepared based on a number of assumptions, estimates and
uncertainties. Accordingly, because of its nature, it does not purport to predict what
the results or cash flows of the Enlarged Group will be after the Acquisition or the
financial position that will be attained upon completion of the Acquisition.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in
conjunction with the historical financial information of the Group set out in the
interim financial report of the Company for the six months ended 30 June 2014 and
the annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2013 and other
financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-4 –

I. Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the
Enlarge Group as at 30 June 2014

The Group
as at

30 June
2014

The Target
Group as at

30 September
2014 Sub-total

Pro forma
adjustment

The
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and

equipment 2,244 – 2,244 2,244
Forest concessions 199,811 – 199,811 199,811
Other financial assets-profits

guarantee at fair value 6,867 – 6,867 6,867
Goodwill 42,435 – 42,435 42,435
Investment in an associate – 52,397 52,397 52,397

251,357 52,397 303,754 303,754

Current assets
Trade receivables 7,522 – 7,522 7,522
Prepayment, deposits and

other receivables 25,751 – 25,751 25,751
Inventories 1,641 – 1,641 1,641
Cash and cash equivalents 9,246 4 9,250 9,250

44,160 4 44,164 44,164

Total assets 295,517 52,401 347,918 347,918

Current liabilities
Bank borrowings 262 – 262 262
Trade payables 1,985 – 1,985 1,985
Obligation under

finance lease 57 – 57 57
Other payables, accruals

and deposits received 1,664 26 1,690 1,690
Convertible bonds 178,508 – 178,508 178,508
Amount due to a holding

company – 49,841 49,841 (49,841) 3 –

182,476 49,867 232,343 182,502

Net current liabilities (138,316) (49,863) (188,179) (138,338)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-5 –

The Group
as at

30 June
2014

The Target
Group as at

30 September
2014 Sub-total

Pro forma
adjustment

The
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2)

Total assets less
current liabilities 113,041 2,534 115,575 165,416

Non-current liabilities
Obligation under

finance lease 424 – 424 424
Promissory note 36,080 – 36,080 20,525 5 56,605

36,504 – 36,504 57,029

Net assets 76,537 2,534 79,071 108,387

Capital and reserves
attributable to the Owners
of the Company

Share capital 6,129 – 6,129 6,129
Reserves 71,366 2,534 73,900 (2,534) 3 103,216

615 3
31,235 4

77,495 2,534 80,029 109,345
Non-controlling interests (958) – (958) (958)

Total equity 76,537 2,534 79,071 108,387

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-6 –

II. Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income of the Enlarged Group for the year ended 31
December 2013

The Group
for the year

ended
31 December

2013

The Target
Group for

the year
ended

31 December
2013 Sub-total

Pro forma
adjustment

The
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2)

Revenue 40,762 – 40,762 40,762
Cost of sales (38,677) – (38,677) (38,677)

Gross profit 2,085 – 2,085 2,085
Other income 2,316 – 2,316 615 3 2,931
Operating and administrative

expenses (16,653) (12) (16,665) (16,665)
Impairment of forest

concessions (70,000) – (70,000) (70,000)
Written off of construction

in progress (5,000) – (5,000) (5,000)
Written off of property, plant

and equipment (2,347) – (2,347) (2,347)
Equity-settled share option

expenses (3,275) – (3,275) (3,275)
Share of results of an

associate – (497) (497) (497)

Loss from operation (92,874) (509) (93,383) (92,768)
Finance costs (22,279) – (22,279) (2,777) 6 (25,056)

Loss before tax (115,153) (509) (115,662) (117,824)
Income tax – – – –

Loss for the year (115,153) (509) (115,662) (117,824)

Loss for the year
attributable to:

Owners of the Company (109,167) (509) (109,676) (111,838)
Non-controlling interests (5,986) – (5,986) (5,986)

Loss for the year (115,153) (509) (115,662) (117,824)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-7 –

The Group
for the year

ended
31 December

2013

The Target
Group for

the year
ended

31 December
2013 Sub-total

Pro forma
adjustment

The
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2)

Loss for the year (115,153) (509) (115,662) (117,824)

Other comprehensive
income for the year,
net of tax:

Exchange differences arising
on translation of foreign
operations (76) 1,405 1,329 1,329

Total comprehensive loss
for the year (115,229) 896 (114,333) (116,495)

Total comprehensive loss
attributable to:

Owners of the Company (109,243) 896 (108,347) (110,509)
Non-controlling interests (5,986) – (5,986) (5,986)

(115,229) 896 (114,333) (116,495)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-8 –

III. Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows of the Enlarged
Group for the year ended 31 December 2013

The Group
for the year

ended
31 December

2013

The Target
Group for

the year
ended

31 December
2013 Sub-total

Pro forma
adjustment

The
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2)

Operating activities
Loss before taxation (115,153) (509) (115,662) (2,162) 3 (117,824)
Adjustments for:

Finance costs 22,279 – 22,279 2,777 6 25,056
Bargaining purchase

arising from the
acquisition – – – (615) 3 (615)

Bank interest income (1) – (1) (1)
Depreciation of property,

plant and equipment 5,098 – 5,098 5,098
Loss on disposal of property,

plant and equipment 87 – 87 87
Written off of construction

in progress 5,000 – 5,000 5,000
Written off of property,

plant and equipment 2,347 – 2,347 2,347
Impairment of forest

concessions 70,000 – 70,000 70,000
Gain on early redemption

of convertible bonds (2,237) – (2,237) (2,237)
Equity-settled share option

expenses 3,275 – 3,275 3,275
Gain on exchange reserve (76) – (76) (76)
Share of results of an

associate – 497 497 497

Operating loss before
working capital changes (9,381) (12) (9,393) (9,393)
Decrease in trade receivables 173 – 173 173
Increase in prepayment,

deposits and other
receivables (2,433) – (2,433) (2,433)

Decrease in trade payables (161) – (161) (161)
Decrease/(increase) in

other payables, accruals
and deposits received (3,903) 10 (3,893) (3,893)

Increase in amount due to
a holding company – 49,830 49,830 49,830

Net cash flows (used
in)/from operating
activities (15,705) 49,828 34,123 34,123

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-9 –

The Group
for the year

ended
31 December

2013

The Target
Group for

the year
ended

31 December
2013 Sub-total

Pro forma
adjustment

The
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2)

Investing activities
Purchases of property,

plant and equipment (1,427) – (1,427) (1,427)
Proceeds from disposal of

property, plant and
equipment 766 – 766 766

Net cash inflow from
acquisition of a subsidiary 42 – 42 42

Payment for acquisition of
an associate – (49,838) (49,838) (49,838)

Bank interest received 1 – 1 1

Net cash used in
investing activities (618) (49,838) (50,456) (50,456)

Financing activities
Interest paid on bank

borrowings (79) – (79) (79)
Proceeds from issue of share

upon exercise of share
options 5,885 – 5,885 5,885

Proceeds from issue of share
upon rights issue 34,690 – 34,690 34,690

Proceeds from placing of
shares 6,804 – 6,804 6,804

Redemption of convertible
bonds (25,647) – (25,647) (25,647)

Repayment of bank borrowings (55) – (55) (55)

Net cash flows from
financing activities 21,598 – 21,598 21,598

Net increase/(decrease) in
cash and cash equivalents 5,275 (10) 5,265 5,265

Cash and cash equivalents at
the beginning of the year 2,620 10 2,630 2,630

Cash and cash equivalents at
the end of the year 7,895 – 7,895 7,895

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-10 –

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group

1. The amounts are extracted from the unaudited consolidated statement of
financial position of the Group as at 30 June 2014, the audited consolidated
statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and the audited
consolidated statement of cash flows of the Group for the year ended 31
December 2013 as set out in the Company’s published annual report for the
year ended 31 December 2013.

2. The audited combined statement of financial position of the Target Group as

[…]

assets/liabilities of the Target Company and the Hong Kong Company
(mainly the amount due to a holding company) as at the Date of Valuation to
the market value of 64.71% equity interest of the PRC Company.

APPENDIX IV VALUATION REPORT OF THE TARGET GROUP

– IV-13 –

8.4.5 Marketability Discount

Compared to similar interest in public companies, ownership interest is
not readily marketable for closely held companies. Therefore, the value of a
share of stock in a privately held company is usually less than an otherwise
comparable share in a publicly held company. With reference to the 2014
edition of the FMV Restricted Stock Study Companion Guide, a marketability
discount of 16.15% was adopted in arriving at the market value of the Target
Group as at the Date of Valuation.

8.4.6 Sensitivity Analyses

To determine how the different values of an independent variable
would impact a particular dependent variable under a given set of
assumptions, we carried out a sensitivity analysis on the market value of the
Target Group in respect of 1% and 2% deviation in the discount rate from the
status quo. The results of the sensitivity analysis were as follows:

Change in Discount
Rate

Applied Discount
Rate

Market Value of the
Target Group (HKD)

+2% 16.50% 173,000,000
+1% 15.50% 187,000,000
0% 14.50% 203,000,000
-1% 13.50% 223,000,000
-2% 12.50% 248,000,000

In addition, a sensitivity analysis was performed on the market value of
the Target Group whether the Capital Contribution would take place as
planned. The results of the sensitivity analysis were as follows:

Whether the Capital Contribution
would Take Place as Planned

Market Value of the
Target Group (HKD)

Yes1 203,000,000
No2 40,000,000

Notes:

1 The valuation was based on the assumption that the Target Group holds 64.71%
equity interest of the PRC Company when the Capital Contribution would take
place as planned; and

2 The valuation was based on the assumption that the Target Group holds 40%